

Allstream 18110 SE 34th Street Building One, Suite 100 Vancouver, WA, 98683

1-855-299-7050 www.allstream.com @Allstream

December 20, 2022

Via Electronic Filing

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RE: In re the Matter of: Electronic Investigation into Compliance with Excavator Locate Requests Pursuant to KRS 367.4909 and KRS 367.4917(7); Case No. 2022-00363

Dear Executive Director Bridwell:

Enclosed, please accept for filing responses to the questions posed by the Commission in its November 16, 2022 Order in the above-referenced matter, submitted on behalf of Electric Lightwave, LLC dba Allstream ("Allstream"). Allstream is a registered interexchange carrier (Utility ID 5133100) in the state of Kentucky. We have no underground facilities and therefore have never made a locate request or undergone any excavation activity in the state.

There are no parties in this proceeding that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means. Pursuant to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085, no paper copies of this filing will be made.

Thank you, and please contact me with any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Donna Heaston

Allstream Corporate Attorney

Dona Henry

(763) 745-8466

donna.heaston@allstream.com

Allstream 18110 SE 34th Street Building One, Suite 100 Vancouver, WA, 98683

1-855-299-7050 www.allstream.com @Allstream

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

_	4 1	TA //	c
ın	thΔ	Matter	vt.
		VI 41.1.	171.

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO)
COMPLIANCE WITH EXCAVATOR LOCATE	CASE NO. 2022-00363
REQUESTS PURSUANT TO KRS 367.4909)
AND KRS 367.4917(7))

RESPONSE OF ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE, LLC DBA ALLSTREAM TO ORDER OF NOVEMBER 16, 2022

In response to the Commission's Order of November 16, 2022, Electric Lightwave, LLC dba Allstream ("Allstream") provides the following information:

- a. Since January 1, 2022, the number of locate requests received in total and broken out into the types of locate requests contained in KRS 367.4909(5); **ANSWER: 0; NOT APPLICABLE**
- b. Since January 1, 2022, the number of second or subsequent requests for the same locate request received in total and broken out into the types of locate requests contained in KRS 367.4909(5); **ANSWER: 0; NOT APPLICABLE**
- c. Since January 1, 2022, the length of time required to respond to each requestor/excavator in total and broken out into the types of locate requests contained in KRS 367.4909(5). Also, provide information showing whether underground facilities are marked within the statutory window, and the average time it takes to respond to a locate request; **ANSWER: NOT APPLICABLE**
- d. Since January 1, 2022, the number of times an agreement has been reached with excavator outside of the statutory time limits required by KRS 367.4909, with the aggregate numbers and broken out into the types of locate requests contained in KRS 367.4909(5); **ANSWER: 0; NOT APPLICABLE**
- e. Since January 1, 2022, state whether locate requests have been performed by Utility personnel or by a third-party contractor. If the answer is both, provide the number of locate requests performed by Utility personnel and third-party contractors, respectively; **ANSWER: NOT APPLICABLE**
- f. State whether records and statistics are kept of the number of underground facilities located accurately versus inaccurately. Provide all records and statistics compiled since January 1, 2022; **ANSWER: NOT APPLICABLE**
- g. Explain the method used to determine whether an underground facility has been located accurately versus inaccurately; **ANSWER: NOT APPLICABLE**
- h. State what policies and procedures have been implemented to reduce the number of inaccurately located facilities. Provide information detailing the efficacy of those procedures on reducing the number of inaccurately located underground facilities. **ANSWER: NOT APPLICABLE**